

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.2 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6423/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 12/01/2010 in WP (C) No.  
13246/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK)

NIRMALA DEVI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMR.OF SALES TAX,ORISSA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 7071 of 2010  
(With appln(s) for directions and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 7109 of 2010  
(With appln(s) for directions and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 7117 of 2010  
(With appln(s) for directions and with prayer for interim relief  
and office report)

Date: 26/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr.R.Santhanam,Adv.  
Mr. Anil K. Jha,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms.Kirti Mishra,Adv.  
UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On 15.3.2010 an order was passed by this Court that the seized vehicle(s) could be released on the petitioner(s) furnishing bank guarantee of an adequate amount. In order to enforce the said order, a direction was also issued to the petitioner to file an affidavit indicating the cost of the acquisition of the vehicle, the year in which it was acquired and the depreciated value of the vehicle. In terms of the said order passed by this Court, an affidavit is filed wherein the petitioner has himself shown the depreciated value of the vehicles as on 31.3.2010, is as under:

Case No.	Vehicle No.	Year/cost Acquisition (Rs.)	of Depreciated value (Rs.)
SLP(C) No 6423/2010	OR-14Q 2519	2007 19,94,697/-	10,66,658
7071/2010	PB-29-H-9229	2007 20,54,630/-	12,61,800
7109/2010	HR-63-8373	2005 21,41,366	7,39,724/-
7117/2010	OR-16-B-9198	2005 10,88,525	3,76,027/-

Considering the above-said statement, we direct that the vehicle could be released in favour of the petitioner(s) giving bank guarantee of the amounts stated above within a period of four weeks from today, failing which it shall be open to the respondents to proceed in the matters in accordance with law.

(KUSUM SYAL)  
SR.PA

(SUSMIT GHOSH)  
COURT MASTER